BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 518-010-107
Issue 1, June 1972
KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
RESERVE POWER
47C POWER UNIT
1. GENERAL

frequency generator has the capability to operate
six high impedance ringers simultaneously.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Unit, Power, 47C
• Battery, KS-20390, L1
• Interrupter, KS-19384 or KS-19385 (See 3.02)
Replaceable Component
• Assembly, Pack, Circuit, GL-1
k) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct 13, 2012 15:40:35
MOUNTING LUGS FOR
F REQUENCY GENERATOR
BATTERY
ISS 1, SECTION 518:..010-107
LEADS
Fig. 2-47C Power Unit (Front Cover Removed)
Optional Components
• Buzzer, KS-8109, L2 (See 3.01)
• Generator, Frequency, 116A.
3. INSTALLATION
Planning
3.01 KS-8109, L2 buzzers (24V de) may be used
for common audible signaling. This would
Page 3
SECTION 518-010-107
eliminate the need for the 116A frequency generator.
However, in view of the buzzers high current
drain, their use should be considered only where
the number of buzzers is small and ringing is
a smsll portion of overall calling.
3.02 The interrupter normally used in key telephone
system installations operates on 10V ac. It
is necessary to replace the ac interrupter with
a 24V de interrupter (KS-19384 or KS-19385).
3.03 The KS-20390, L1 battery is shipped in a
discharged stage. It must be charged for
16 hours to attain a fully charged state before
being placed in service. To charge battery, proceed
as follows:
(1) Remove front cover from 47C power unit
(Fig. 2).
(2) Place battery in power unit battery compartment
and connect battery connector to mating
battery connection plug.
(3) Replace front cover.
(4) Connect a 19- or 20-type power unit to the
power unit as shown in Fig. 3 for a minimum
of 16 hours.
Note: Since reserve power is not available
until battery is charged, the battery should
be charged at the installation work center
prior to installation at the customer's premises.
3.04 The output of a 47C power unit and 116A
frequency generator are not designed to be
paralleled. In large key telephone installations it
will be necessary to dedicate the power unit and
frequency generator to specific equipment.
Installing
Refer to Section 167-4()().200 for general
requirements necessary for the proper
installation of the power unit.
3.05 For ease of installation, the battery and
optional frequency generator should be
installed in the power unit before it is mounted.
Page 4
3.06 To install battery and frequency generator,
proceed as follows:
(1) Remove front cover from power unit (Fig.